

Docket No. 24-2933

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAMIEN R. MEYER, in his official capacity as Chairman
of the Citizens Clean Commission, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

VOTERS' RIGHT TO KNOW, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees,

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,
No. 2:23-cv-00470-ROS · Honorable Roslyn O. Silver*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

STUART C. MCPHAIL, ESQ.
KAYVAN FARCHADI, ESQ.*
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1331 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 408-5565
Fax: (202) 588-5020
smcphail@citizensforethics.org
kfarchadi@citizensforethics.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Citizens for Responsibility
and Ethics in Washington*

*Not admitted to the Ninth Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Argument.....	1
I. Arizonans Are Not Limited to the Inadequate Disclosure Imposed by Federal Law	4
a. Arizonans Are Entitled to Laws Adequate to Achieve Their Substantial and Compelling Interests in Disclosure	4
b. Appellants Understate Scope of Federal Disclosure	7
c. Nevertheless, Federal Law Has Proven Inadequate to Achieve Americans’ Interests in Disclosure	10
II. Appellants’ Requested Relief Infringes on CREW’s and Americans’ First Amendment Rights.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	33
Certificate of Service	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	3, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 16, 21, 24, 27, 31
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4, 24, 27, 30, 31
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	30
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	29
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	29
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	29
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Com.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	12
<i>Forsyth Cnty v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	31
<i>Houston Cmty. College Sys. v. Wilson</i> , No. 20-804 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2021)	30
<i>Hum. Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 27

<i>John Doe #1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	6, 30, 31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	9, 27, 30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	30
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	25
<i>Meineck v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	25
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	30
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	31
<i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	28

<i>Smith v. Helzer</i> , 95 F.4th 1207 (9th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	30
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	27, 29
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	7, 9
52 U.S.C. § 30122.....	12, 22
Regulations	
11 C.F.R. § 104.20.....	9
